

Hong Kong Main Board Listed Sinolink Worldwide Holdings Limited (1168.HK) added to the Hang Seng Composite Index in effect March 3,2003

Dear Sir/Madam,

On behalf of Sinolink Worldwide Holdings Limited ("Sinolink", Stock code: 1168), I would like to inform you that Sinolink has been added to the Hang Seng Composite Index.

The addition of Sinolink will take effect March 3,2003. The changes to the Hang Seng Composite index will result in the addition of the company to the Hang Seng Mainland Composite Index and the Hang Seng Composite Industry Index (Utilities).

Going forward, we will continue to present to you interesting changes to the company and corporate developments as they arise. Please note that we will be announcing our annual results mid-April. Should you require additional information on the company, or Sinolink companies (Panva Gas Holdings Limited(8132) or Enerchina Holdings Limited (622)) please feel free to contact us.

Kind Regards,

Brian D. Nip General Manager, Corporate Development Sinolink Worldwide Holdings Limited

Company Background

Sinolink Worldwide Holdings Limited is a conglomerate enterprise, which is principally engaged in three main business activities in the PRC namely, i) property development and investment, ii) liquefied petroleum gas and natural gas distribution, pipeline construction, transportation, storage, wholesale and retail business and iii) electricity generation and supply business.

For more information, please contact: Sinolink Worldwide Holdings Limited 2501 Vicwood Plaza. 199 Des Voeux Road. Central, Hong Kong Tel. 2851-8811 Fax. 2851-0970